ZISE##-TFM112-A
Installation & Maintenance Manual
Digital Pressure Switch
Series ZSE40A/ZSE40AF/ISE40A
•Do not touch the terminals and connectors while the power is on.
Otherwise electric shock, malfunction or damage to the product can result.
•After maintenance is complete, perform appropriate functional
inspections and leak tests.

Summary of Product parts
Installation
Model Indication and How to Order
Mounting
•Mount the optional bracket and panel mount adapter to the Pressure
switch.
•When the Pressure switch is to be mounted in a place where water and
dust splashes occur, insert a tube (O.D φ4 mm, I.D φ2.5 mm) into the
atmospheric vent port of the Pressure switch. (Refer to "Tube attachment")
Mounting with bracket
•Fix the bracket to the Pressure switch with the set screws M3 x 5 L (2 pcs.)
or M4 x 5 L (2 pcs.) supplied.
•The required tightening torque is 0.5 to 0.7 Nm for the M3 set screws and
1.4 to 1.6 Nm for the M4 set screws.
Safety Instructions (Continued)
Refer to the operation manual or catalogue on the SMC website
(URL http://www.smcworld.com).
button (DOWN)
LCD display
button (UP)
button (SET)
Indicator LED
Indicator LED (Orange LED): Displays the switch output condition.
LCD display: Displays the current status of pressure, setting mode and error
code.
Four display modes can be selected: display always in red or
green, or display changing from green to red, or red to green,
according to the output status.
button (UP): Selects the mode or increases the ON/OFF set value.
Press this button to change to the peak display mode.
button (DOWN): Selects the mode or decreases the ON/OFF set value.
Press this button to change to the bottom display mode.
button (SET): Press this button to change to either mode and to set a
value.
Bracket A or D
M3 x 5 L
Bracket A or D
M4 x 5 L
Bracket B
M4 x 5 L
•Bracket A or D (Model: ZS-24-A/ZS-24-D)
[01/N01 type] [W1/WF1 type]
•Bracket B (Model: ZS-24-B)
Mounting with panel mount adapter
•Panel mount adapter (Model: ZS-35-C/ZS-35-D)
Panel mount adapter + Front protective cover (Model: ZS-35-F/ZS-35-G)
∗: Products with M8 (3 pin) connector cannot be panel mounted.
Front protective cover
(Option)
Panel
Panel mount adapter
(Model: ZS-35-C/D)
Piping
Connection using screw type piping
•Connect suitable piping to the port.
•Hold the hexagon part of the pressure port and fix. The required
tightening torque is 7 to 9 Nm.
When using an M5 female fitting confirm the fitting specification.
Spanner (12 mm)
Safety Instructions
This manual contains essential information for the protection of users
and others from possible injury and/or equipment damage.
•Read this manual before using the product, to ensure correct handling,
and read the manuals of related apparatus before use.
•Keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.
•These instructions indicate the level of potential hazard by label of
"Caution", "Warning" or "Danger", followed by important safety
information which must be carefully followed.
•To ensure safety of personnel and equipment the safety instructions in
this manual and the product catalogue must be observed, along with
other relevant safety practices.
CAUTION indicates a hazard with a low level of risk
which, if not avoided, could result in minor or